

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA  
1997 SESSION

S.L. 1997-245  
HOUSE BILL 671

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SANFORD AND OTHER LAWS RELATING TO THE CITY BY DELETING THROUGHOUT THE WORDS "BOARD OF ALDERMEN", "BOARD", AND "ALDERMAN" AND SUBSTITUTING, AS APPROPRIATE, THE WORDS "CITY COUNCIL" AND "COUNCIL MEMBER".

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Wherever in any provision of the Charter of the City of Sanford, being Chapter 650 of the 1967 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 541 of the 1971 Session Laws and Chapter 403 of the 1987 Session Laws, or in any general, local, public-local, special, or private act relating to the City of Sanford the following "Board of Aldermen" or "Board" appear, the same shall be deleted, and the words "City Council" shall be inserted.

Section 2. Wherever in any provision of the Charter of the City of Sanford, being Chapter 650 of the 1967 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 541 of the 1971 Session Laws and Chapter 403 of the 1987 Session Laws, or in any general, local, public-local, special, or private act relating to the City of Sanford the word "Alderman" appears, the word shall be deleted, and the words "Council Member" shall be inserted.

Section 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 30th day of June, 1997.

s/ Dennis A. Wicker  
President of the Senate

s/ Harold J. Brubaker  
Speaker of the House of Representatives